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section shall apply to such elections; but if the date of election 
is fixed for the first Tuesclay' of April, the hoUl's of opening and· 
closing of the polls, tlw polling places and the officers of election 
shall be the saIlle as for the village election held on said day and 
the election officers shall serve without compensation addit~onaI 
to that provided by the village. '1'he term of office of officers so 
elected prior to the second Monday of July shall begin on the . 
second IVlollc1ay of J tIly following said election. H oweV61' elec
tions helclZJwl"stutnt to the Z"'ovisions of th,:S ",hsel;tion shal! not 
bc snhject to the l"'ovisions of section 40.07 (4a) "elating to a 
prhluu'y elettion. ' 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 68, S.1 [Publishecl April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 41. 

AN ACT to renumber 41.18 to be 41.18 (1) and 41.19 t~ be 
41.19 (1), and to creatc 41.18 (2) and 41.19 (2) and (3) 
of the statutes, relating to authorizing local boards of voca
tional and adult education to receive nioney from the federal 
gOVCTllmcnt in certain cases and tuition of, nonresident students 
in such schools. 

The people of the Stctie of Wisconsin, j'epresented in sencde (tnrl 
assembly, clo enact as fol!ows,' 

SEOTION 1. 41.18 of the statutes is renumbered 41.18 (1). 

SI"CTION 2. 41.18 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
41.18 (2) IJocal boards of vocational and adult education 

ma.y receive su~h payments as may be made by the federal 
veterans' administration for tuition to cover cost of training 
provided resident students who are enrolled in schools of voca
tional and adult education and who are veterans eligible for 

. benefits under the provisions of U. S. Public Law No. 16, Chap
ter 22, 1st session 78th Congress and U. S. Public Law No. 346, 
Chapter 268, 2d session 78th Congress and any acts amendatory 
thereof or snpplem'entary thereto. Locarl boards of. vocational 
and adult education may receive such payments as may be made 
by the state board of vocational and adtilt education under the 
provisions of section 41.71 to cover cost of training provided 
resident students who are enrolled in scho.ols of vocational and' 

, 
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a(hilt education and who are veterans not eligible for benefits 
under the provisions of U. S. Public Law No. 16, Chapter 22, 
1st session 78th Congress and U. S. Public Law No. 346, Chapter 
268, 2cl session 78th 'Cong'l'ess and any acfs amendatory thereof 
and supplementary thereto. No board shall accept payment 
in an amount which tog'ether with other receipts for the same 
purpose exelu,sive, of the- funds provided, under section 41.16 
wOlJld be in, excess ~f the fun cost of training pl'ovi(~ed such 
veterans. 

SrwTION 3. 41.19 of ti,e statutes is renumbered 41.19 (1). 

SECTION 4. 41.19 (2) and (3) of the statutes are created to 
read: 

41.19 (2) Local boards of vocational and adult education 
may receive such payments from the federal veter.aDs' ,adminis
tration for tuition of nOllresident' students as may be made by 
the federal veterans' administration to cover "cost of training 
provided fOl"veter,ans-who are enrolled in schools of yocational, 
and adult education and who are veterans eligible for benefits 
under tbe provisions of U. S. Public Law No. 16, Chapter 22, 
1st session 78th Congress and U. S. Public Law No. 346, Chapter 

"268, 2d session 78th COllg'ress and any acts amendatory thereof 
01' supplementary thereto. Local boards of vocational and adult 
cchlCation lllay receive such payments as may be made by the 
state _board of vocational and adult education under thc- pro
visions of section 41.71 to 'cover cost. of training provided nOll

resident students -who are enrolled ill schools of vocational' and 
adult education and who are veterans not eligible for benefits ! 

under the provisi011s of n. S. Public Law No. 16, Chapter 22, 
1st session 78th Congrells and U. S. Public Law No. 346, Chapter 
268, ~d -session 78th Congress and any acts amendatory thereof 
and supplementary thereto. ,'l'he amouIit authorized to be' 1'e- . 
ceived by local boards of vocational and adult education 'under 
this subsection shan noL be less than the amount specmed in 

-subsection (1) but it may be in ex:cess of such amo.unt. No. 
bo.ard slmll accept payments in an amDunt which tDgether 
with Dther receipts for the sa.me" purpose exclusive of the funds 
provided under section 41.16 would be .in excess of the full cost 
Df training prDvided- such veterans. -, . 

(3) Local boards of vocational and adult education may make 
charges fo.r tuitiDn Df perSDns enrDlled whQ are nDt :l'esidents Df 
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this state in an amount sufficient to pay for the cost of providing 
training' to such persons. Thc full amount of such rcceipts shall . 
be annually reported separately to the state bo~rd of vocational 
and adult education, and shall be taken into consideration when 
payments for state and federal aid are made under the provisions 
of section. 20.33 (2) and section 41.21. Where the full cost of 
training is paid for from such receipts no state aJ;ld federal aid 
shall be gl:anted by the state board ot' vocational and adult edu
cation. 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 76,' S.] [Published April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 42. 

AN ACT to create 20.17 (30) of the statutes, relating to the 
purchase of lands for the Southern Wisconsin Colony and 
Training School and making an appropriation. 

The people of the State of TVisconsin, represented in seno,te and 
a~sembly, do enact as follows: . 

20.17 (30) of the statutes is created to read:' 
20.17 (30) On ·.Tuly 1, 1945, $18,000, for tl,le purchase of 

160 acres of land lying adjacent to the present grounds of the 
SOllthe'rn 'Visconsin Colony and· Training School at Union 
Grove. 

Approved April 18, 1945. 

No. 94, S.] [Publishcd April 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 43. 

AN ACT to amend 61.51 (1) and 62.12 (8) (a) of the statutes, 
relating to financial pl'ocec1ul'c in ,cities and villages. ' 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, "epresented ,:n senate wncl 
assembly, do enact as follo'ws: 

SEC'l'ION 1. 61.51 (1) of the statutes is amended to read: 
61.51 (1) No account or demand agahlst the village shall 

be paid until it has been audited and allowed and an order drawn 
on the treasurer therefor. Every such acconnt'shall,be made out, 
,in items, I;.~ * * After' aUditing, which, at the option of the 


